TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
claim. If no such written statement is received within the 45-
day period, the determination by the Board shall be final.
(b) The Board shall determine whether to grant an admin-
istrative hearing based upon the standards for a contested case
hearing set forth in the Administrative Procedure Act,
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq., and the Uniform Administrative
Procedure Rules, N.J.A.C. 1:1-1 et seq.
( c) Administrative hearings shall be conducted by the
Office of Administrative Law pursuant to the provisions of
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 1:1-1.
(d) If the granted appeal involves solely a question of law,
the Board may retain the matter and issue a final deter-
mination which shall include detailed findings of fact and
conclusions of law based upon the documents, submissions
and legal arguments of the parties. The Board's final determi-
nation may be appealed to the Superior Court, Appellate
Division.
( e) If the granted appeal involves a question of facts, the
Board shall submit the matter to the Office of Administrative
Law."
As amended, R.1971 d.63, effective April 28, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. 48(a), 3 N.J.R. 117(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote the section.
17:3-1.8 Suspension of pension checks
(a) The disbursement of pension checks shall be sus-
pended under the following circumstances and such suspen-
sions shall continue during the period in default:
1. If a disability retirant fails to appear for a medical
examination;
2. If a disability retirant fails to timely file a report with
the Fund of annual earned income;
3. If a widow, widower, parent or guardian of a minor
child(ren) fails to file a certificate of eligibility which is
normally mailed to such beneficiaries on an annual basis;
4. If a retirant or beneficiary becomes mentally or
physically incompetent. The disbursement of pension
checks in this event shall be suspended until a proper legal
representative has been appointed; or
5. If a retirant does not complete a policy assignment of
group life insurance as requested by the Board.
As amended, R.1979 d.205, effective May 22, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 208(a), 11 N.J.R. 359(a).
As amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Deleted gender reference in (a)2.
Amended by R.2006 d.330, effective September 18, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 1555(a), 38 N.J.R. 3915(a).
In (a)4, substituted"; or" for a period at the end; and inserted (a)5.
New Jersey State Library 3-5
17:3-1.13
17:3-1.9 Verified discrepancy in member's age
The member's account (active or retired) shall be recon-
structed and all benefit entitlements and contributions shall be
determined on the basis of the member's correct date ofbirth.
17:3-1.10 (Reserved)
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
Repealed by R.2008 d.94, effective April 21, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5058(b), 40 N.J.R. 2122(a).
Section was "Travel".
17:3-1.11 Proofofage
(a) All members shall establish proof of their age with the
Fund. Acceptable proofs of age include birth or baptismal
certificates, passports, naturalization papers, Biblical records,
affidavits of older members of the immediate family or pri-
mary school records.
(b) In the event a member dies before satisfactory evidence
of the member's date of birth has been filed with the Fund,
appropriate evidence shall be required before any death claim
is processed for settlement.
( c) In the event proof of age has not been filed with the
Fund before retirement, such proof must be filed before any
retirement benefits may be disbursed.
As amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
As amended, R.1983 d.78, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1202(b), 15 N.J.R. 449(b).
Language added regarding proof of age.
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote (a); deleted gender reference in (b).
17:3-1.12 Employees; biweekly salaries
(a) Retirement and death benefits as well as service credit
will be determined on the basis of biweekly pay periods for
employees whose employers report salary and contributions
on a biweekly basis. This biweekly schedule should conform
to the biweekly reporting schedule issued by the State's Cen-
tralized Payroll Office.
(b) In the event a member is reported on a combination of
monthly and biweekly pay periods, the member's last year's
salary or final compensation as well as the member's service
credit will be computed on a proportional basis.
R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(c), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote (a); deleted gender references in (b).

enacted by P.L. 1994, c. 62 for all employees enrolled on or
after July 1, 1994. For members enrolled prior to July 1, 1994
whose previous full rate of contributions was six percent or
more, the five percent contribution rate became effective on
July I, 1995. For members enrolled prior to July 1, 1994
whose previous full rate of contributions was less than six
percent, their rate of contributions became four percent on
July 1, 1995 and then five percent on July I, 1996. Effective
January 1, 1998 the rate of contribution became four and one
half percent. Pursuant to the provisions of P.L. 2001, c. 133
the contribution rate as of January 1, 2002 is three percent.
Effective January 1, 2004 the rate of contribution was
returned to five percent. This rate is subject to change based
on the Treasurer's determination in accordance with N.J.S.A.
l 8A:66- l 8b.
New Rule, R.1991 d.226, effective May 6, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 188(a), 23 N.J.R. 142l(b).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. I 997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote the section.

life insurance conversion rights.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20{b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
In (a), added "or part-time" following "full-time"; in (b ), deleted
gender references throughout.
Amended by R.2008 d.94, effective April 21, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5058(b), 40 N.J.R. 2122(a).
In (b)l, substituted "Fund" for "fund".
17:3-2.5 Janitors
Any janitorial employee who was enrolled prior to August
1, 1966 shall be eligible to continue membership until such
membership terminates.
17:3-2.6 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.2003 d.438, effective November 3, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2585(a), 35 N.J.R. 5148(a).
Section was "Ineligible positions; interim appointment to Boards of
Education for those not covered by the provisions of P.L. 2001, c.355
(N.J.S.A. 18A:66-53.2b)".